
ABABABAB    
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2009 
 

1 - 4 

4. Update on Adult Protection 
 

5 - 36 

 To consider and comment on the six monthly report and identify any areas of 
concern. 

 

 

5. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in 
Peterborough 
 

37 - 46 

 To receive an update on progress and key achievements on the objectives 
within the Annual Accountability Agreement 2007/08 and performance against 
other social care targets. 

 

 

6. Peterborough NHS Budgetary Monitoring Report 
 

47 - 68 

 To receive a budgetary report for NHS Peterborough. 

 

 

7. Equitable Access Project 
 

69 - 78 

 To receive an update on the progress with provision of a Primary Care Centre. 

 
 

8. Standards for Better Health (Annual Health Check) 
 

79 - 80 

 To consider the approach to be adopted for receiving and commenting on the 
Standards 4 Better health submissions. 

 

 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

81 - 92 

Public Document Pack



2 

 To consider the latest version of the Forward Plan 

 

 

10. Agenda Plan 2008-09 
 

93 - 96 

 To review the agenda plan for 2008-09. 

 

 

11. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Tuesday 31 March 2009 at 7pm 

 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), C Burton (Vice-Chairman), F Benton, J Goodwin, J Holdich, 
K Sharp and W Trueman 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: R Dobbs, D Harrington and D Fower 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Alex Daynes on telephone 01733 
452447 or by email – alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD ON  

THURSDAY 22 JANUARY 2009 AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), C Burton (Vice-Chairman), F Benton, 
J Goodwin, J Holdich, D Harrington and D Fower 
 

Also Present: Diana Millard, Peterborough LINk 
Peter Sigsworth, Peterborough LINk 
 

Officers Present: John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance and Performance Improvement 
Aidon Fallon, Head of Corporate Assurance 
Robert Ferris, Chief Operating Officer 
Annette Newton, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Mental Health Trust 
Prity Patel, Principal Lawyer 
Denise Radley, Director of Adult Social Services & Performance 
Chris Wilkinson, Director of Nursing 
Louise Tyers, Performance Scrutiny Manager 
Alex Daynes, Cabinet Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Trueman and Sharp. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Panel. 
 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting of the Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel held on 25 
November 2008  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2008 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
 

4. Future Organisational Arrangements for Peterborough Community Services  
 
The Panel received a report advising on the decision of the Cabinet regarding the long-term 
organisational model for Peterborough Community Services. 
 
Members were advised that the NHS Peterborough Board had decided to support the 
recommendations for the future role of Peterborough Community Services subject to Cabinet 
approval; Cabinet had met and the work to progress the project would continue as no call-ins 
had been received. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

5. Budget 2009/10  
 

1



The Panel received a report outlining the proposed budget for 2009/10 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy to 2011/12 to which Scrutiny and Scrutiny Panels had been invited to 
make comment.  The purpose of this report was to review aspects of these proposals 
relevant to the functions and remit of this Panel.  Any observations would be included in a 
report back to Cabinet on 2 February 2009.  The Panel was asked to comment on the draft 
budget 2009/10 and medium term financial plan to 2011/12 in so far as it related to the remit 
of the Panel. 
 
The Panel was advised of the loss of income that the Council had endured and would 
continue to do so in the coming year totalling up to a £4m fall in income.  Members were 
advised that government spending had not increased to off set the loss but efficiency 
savings had contributed to the ability of the council to cope with the fall in income. 
 
The Panel received a further draft report detailing the sixth Annual Accountability Agreement 
produced in accordance with the Partnership Agreement between Peterborough City Council 
and the former Greater Peterborough Primary Care Partnership (now NHS Peterborough – 
the local Primary Care Trust – PCT).   
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• More cost effective staffing arrangements for temporary staff in the adult social care 
service and the development of a ‘talent pool’ of temporary staff would contribute to 
savings of £750k. 

• There will be no change to the eligibility criteria to receive disability allowances. 

• Stanground is an area that is being looked at for improvement in Care Home 
provision.  There will be improvements made to all Council owned care homes 
across Peterborough. 

• The government is looking at introducing personal budgets for long term health care 
provision.  Pilot schemes for this will be started soon. 

• An estimated 52,000 people in Peterborough suffering from long term health 
conditions is a correct figure. 

• The NHS 5 year plan outlines the goals and systems that will tackle the 8 main 
causes of hospitalisation in Peterborough. 

• Lots of work is done with Children’s Services to access young carers and assess 
their needs.  Each carer’s needs are individually assessed and support tailored to 
them.  A range of professionals are involved in providing support. 

• There will be no service cuts in adult social care as savings have been identified.  
The £750k saving is only a small proportion of the total adult social care budget. 

• Mechanisms are in place and patients will be engaged in many ways to ensure a 
patient-led service. 

• There are around 50 care placements outside Peterborough but would have to 
confirm this figure.  There are various reasons for this including the availability of 
specialised care. 

 
Members raised concerns regarding the rise in charges for sports facilities as this could 
contradict efforts to get more people to be healthy.  A report was requested to be brought 
back to the Panel in one year to determine whether fewer people had used sports facilities in 
Peterborough following a rise in charges. 
 
Members recommended that Cabinet review the decision to reduce scrutiny support staff 
from 3 to 2.  The Panel felt that the level of support should not be reduced. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
1. to receive a report in one year on levels of use of sports facilities. 
2. to recommend Cabinet review the decision to reduce scrutiny officers from 3 to 2. 
3. to receive accurate figures for the number of out of area care home placements. 
 
 

2



6. Annual Review of Performance  
 
The Panel received a presentation and was asked to comment on the Commission for Social 
Care Inspection's (CSCI) Performance Assessment letter and summary of Adult Social Care 
and the action plan that had been developed to support the key areas for development.  
Members were advised that an inspection by the CSCI would take place soon and adult 
social care currently held a 2 star rating (out of 3).  Assessment criteria for the 2008-09 year 
had not yet been published but it was expected in February 2009. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• A 2 star rating had already been achieved but the new assessment criteria would not 
use star ratings. 

• CSCI met with only one group of carers and this group had set up a craftwork activity 
group amongst themselves. 

• Officers will investigate whether documentation exists addressing post 16 education 
for learning impaired and disabled people. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
Officers to report back concerning post 16 education for disabled and learning impaired. 
 
 

7. No Secrets Review Consultation  
 
The Panel received a report on the current national review in relation to safeguarding 
vulnerable adults in order to provide an opportunity for Panel members to contribute to 
Peterborough’s response to the consultation.  The Panel was advised that Safeguarding 
Vulnerable Adults (SVA) was at the heart of the Sustainable Community Strategy’s ambitions 
that included working to help the people of Peterborough “be protected from abuse, 
discrimination and harassment”.  The Local Area Agreement targets relating to vulnerable 
people had particular links to this area. 
 
The No Secrets consultation was a multi-agency piece of work led by NHS Peterborough in 
the Peterborough area. 
 
The Panel was asked to consider the need for either guidance or legislation to ensure SVA 
goals were achieved successfully and was advised of the considerations that must be made 
when deciding this including the involvement of partners, financing, choice and risks.  
Members of the Panel were advised that their responses must be received by the end of 
January to be included in the consultation. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Any cases of abuse should be referred to the Safeguarding team in the first instance. 

• The Police is providing a separate response to the document. 

• The employer has the responsibility to ensure all their staff are CRB checked.  The 
CSCI would check this during inspections. 

• A lack of legislation could lead to a lack of cooperation from partners if roles and 
statuses are not formerly established. 

• If legislation is to be adopted, more funding would be needed to effectively resource 
and staff the operations. 

• The document addresses who would be responsible if it was deemed necessary to 
remove someone from their place of residence. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the report. 
 

3



 
8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
The Panel received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period January 2008 to April 2009 for consideration.  
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the report. 
 
 

9. Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2008/09  
 
A request was made to bring forward an item on Safeguarding Adults from March to 
February.  
 
The Panel received and noted the latest work programme for 2008/2009.   
 
Councillor Rush passed his thanks to Peterborough & Stamford Hospitals NHS Trust for 
allowing visits to the new hospital site. 
 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday, 17 February 2009 at 7.00pm in Bourges & Viersen Committee Rooms. 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

4



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

17 February 2009 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services and Performance                                 
 
Report Author – Denise Radley 
Contact Details – 01733 758444 
 

PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULTS REPORT 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Scrutiny Panel to consider, challenge and comment on 

the six monthly report on adult safeguarding. 
 
2. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
2.1 Safeguarding vulnerable adults is at the heart of the Sustainable Community Strategy, our 

ambition includes working to help the people of Peterborough “be protected from abuse, 
discrimination and harassment”.  The Local Area Agreement targets relating to vulnerable people 
have particular links to this area. 
 

3. PERFORMANCE 
 
3.1 Appendix 1 shows the number of alerts for the four quarters from 1 January 2008 to 31 

December 2008.  It also includes the data for January 2009, which is provided in a different 
format as the breakdown of categories has been changed since the start of this year. 

 
3.2 This change, and continuing work on the management information systems in relation to 

safeguarding data, will result in better quality and more extensive performance data being 
available for Scrutiny Panel (and the Peterborough Safeguarding Partnership) including the 
outcomes of alerts.  This will ensure that the performance management of this function at the 
strategic level is strengthened.  Scrutiny Panel members are asked to identify any further data 
which would be helpful in overseeing safeguarding arrangements for Peterborough. 

 
3.3 Data relating to alerts regarding people from black and minority ethnic communities requires 

further scrutiny as numbers appear to be low.  This will form part of the three year work plan 
which has been drafted for submission to the Peterborough Adult Safeguarding Board in 
February 2009. 

 
3.4 Consultants, commissioned by the Director of Adult Social Services & Performance carried out a 

diagnostic of safeguarding vulnerable adults in Peterborough in September 2008.  The diagnostic 
recognised the good progress and strengths in the Safeguarding Board since it was set up in 
early 2008 and highlighted the effectiveness of awareness ra
[...]
remove individuals however most 
people contributed could see the need for such powers in some, limited 
circumstances.  Legislation would need careful safeguards to ensure the 
appropriate use of such powers which would usually be exceptional. 
 
The LDPB felt that if there were powers to enter people’s homes, these 
should be very transparent and people should be kept involved in what is 
going on.  Sharing information was felt to be important and the capacity of the 
person and any carers’ issues should be considered.  There should be regular 
reviews as circumstances may change and someone may be able to return 
home. 
 
There was support for independent chairs of safeguarding boards and a 
reconfirmation of the need for a strong serious case review protocol. 
 
Statutory posts similar to those in children’s work were suggested e.g. 
specialist doctors and nurses. 
 
Definitions 
 
Vulnerable Adult is subject to so many different interpretations that clarity is 
recommended.  The definition of abuse seems more consistent. 
 
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 
 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Services and Performance                                    
 
Report Author – Tina Hornsby, Head of Performance and Informatics 
Contact Details – 01733 758416 
 

PERFORMANCE REPORT – QUARTER 3 2008/09 ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report recommends that the Scrutiny Panel: 
 

§ Reviews and notes the Quarter 2 position on adult social care targets (appendix 1).  
§ Reviews areas of identified risk and considers proposed remedial actions. 

 
2. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 
2.1 Supporting vulnerable people is an important part of the Sustainable Community Strategy and a 

key priority for the Local Area Agreement. 
 
2.2 Key performance targets from the new Nation
[...]
Ú
D

e
c
re

a
s
in

g
 -

 l
o

w
 i
s
 g

o
o

d

ê
D

e
c
re

a
s
in

g
 -

 l
o

w
 i
s
 b

a
d

41



42



43



44



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of NHS Peterborough                                        
 
Report Author – David Bacon, Director of Finance and Contracts, NHS Peterborough 
 

NHS PETERBOROUGH BUDGETARY MONITORING REPORT 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to inform the Panel of the financial performance of NHS 

Peterborough for the eight months to 30 November 2008. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Panel notes the finance report for the eight months to 30 November 2008. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 At their meeting on 7 January 2009 the Partnership Governance Group considered a finance 

report for the eight months to 30 November 2008. 
 

3.2 The Panel had previously asked to receive a regular report on the financial performance of NHS 
Peterborough and the report which was considered on 7 January is now being brought to the 
Panel consideration and for any appropriate comments to be made. 
 

3.3 A copy of the report considered by the Partnership Governance Group is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Any implications are contained within the attached report. 
 

6. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 That the Panel notes the report and makes any appropriate comments. 
 

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
7.1 None 

 
8. APPENDICES 

 
8.1 Appendix 1 – Report to the Partnership Governance Group 

 
 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

PETERBOROUGH PRIMARY CARE TRUST 
(Working in partnership with Peterborough City Council) 

 
 
SUBJECT: 

 
FINANCE REPORT FOR THE EIGHT MONTHS TO 30TH 
NOVEMBER 2008 
 

ACTION REQUIRED: 
 

FOR NOTING  

MEETING: PARTNERSHIP GOVERNANCE GROUP  
 

DATE OF MEETING: 7 JAN
[...]

 
Report of the Director of Finance and Contracts, NHS Peterborough 
 
Report Author – David Bacon, Director of Finance and Contracts, NHS Peterborough; Jay 
Agostinelli Equitable Access Project lead officer; Chris Palmer Programme Manager Estates and 
Facilities. 

Contact Details – 01733 758494, david.bacon@peterboroughpct.nhs.uk 

 
 

EQUITABLE ACCESS TO PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE TENDER EVALUATION 
REPORT 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 

This report is submitted to Scrutiny Panel to inform them of the Equitable Access to Primary 
Medical Care tender and evaluation process. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Panel note the report. 
 
3. LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN, SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL 

AREA AGREEMENT 
 

The plan relates to PCT priority and annual delivery plan targets.  It is a national target that the 
PCT signs a contract by 31st December 2008 for the provision of additional clinical services under 
the Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care Services Initiative. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 As agreed at the PCT Private Board Meeting on 3rd December 2008 Negotiations with 3Well 

Medical were concluded on the 17th December 2008 and the contract was formally signed on 18th 
December 2008. 
 

4.2 Previous meetings of the PCT Board that discussed the Primary Care Centre: 
 

• PCT Board Private Meeting 5th March 2008 approval of initial specification; 

• PCT Board Private Meeting 2nd July 2008 approval of revisions to scope of scheme; 

• PCT Board Private Meeting 6th August 2008 approval of PQQ Evaluation Criteria, 
delegation of decision making and revised timeline; 

• PCT Board Private Meeting 3rd September 2008 approval of PQQ Evaluation, issuing of 
Invitation to Tender and approval of ITT Evaluation Criteria; 

• PCT Board Private Meeting 5th November 2008 update report on procurement 
process, service location and stakeholder engagement; 

• PCT Board Private Meeting 3rd December 2008 endorsement of preferred bidder 
following receipt of full evaluation repor
[...]
ndard Award Letter covering Alcatel will be issued to 

Successful Tenderers and a Unsuccessful Letter covering Alcatel will be issued to 
unsuccessful Tenderers.   

 

8.3. Both successful and unsuccessful Tenderers will be provided with the opportunity to 
receive a debrief in accordance with the ITT Debriefing Guidance.  

 

9.     Approval 
 

74



 

 7 

9.1. The Tender Evaluation Team seeks to obtain approval from the PCT Board of 
Directors to award a Framework Agreement to the Tenderer(s). 

 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 9 

17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive                                      
 
Report Author – Louise Tyers, Performance Scrutiny Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 452284 or email louise.tyers@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

STANDARDS FOR BETTER HEALTH (ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK 2008/09) - 
APPROACH 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the annual health check process for 2008/09 to the 

Panel and to seek agreement that the Group Representatives are delegated to develop the 
Panel’s response to the declarations of local health care organisations to the Healthcare 
Commission’s targets. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Panel agree that the Group Representatives undertake the development of the Panel’s 
final responses to the declarations of local health care organisations to the Healthcare 
Commission’s core standards. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Healthcare Commission (HC) is an independent body responsible for reviewing the quality 
of healthcare and public health in England and Wales.  In England, it is responsible for assessing 
and reporting on the performance of NHS and independent healthcare organisations. 
 

3.2 A new system of assessment for the NHS, the annual health check, was introduced in 2006 (to 
replace the star ratings system) and all Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) and NHS
[...]
verview and 
scrutiny committees and other third parties provide important and useful feedback from 
communities and from the experiences and views of patients that can help the Healthcare 
Commission to understand how trusts are performing.  More importantly the third party 
comments can help the Commission to ensure that trusts are putting patients and the public in 
the heart of everything they do. 
 

5. EXPECTED OUTCOMES 
 

5.1 That the Panel agree that the Group Representatives undertake the development of the Panel’s 
responses to the trusts’ self assessments against the core standards with the intention of 
providing a commentary (based on evidence provided through health scrutiny reviews etc) for 
inclusion with each trust’s declaration.   
 

6. NEXT STEPS 
 

6.1 It is not a requirement for health overview and scrutiny committees to comment but the 
Healthcare Commission is keen to ensure that the views of communities, as identified by 
councillors in their role as democratically elected community leaders, are incorporated in the 
final trust assessments.  
   

6.2 A commentary on a trust is an opportunity for the Panel to collate information about its 
engagement with the trust over the year and to link it to the standards of performance that the 
trust has to meet. 
 

6.3 The Panel may wish to use the health check to inform its work programme, e.g. to follow up 
issues identified in the previous year’s assessment and as a focus for discussions with the trusts 
during the year. 
 

7. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 The annual health check – a guide for health overview and scrutiny committees – Centre for 

Public Scrutiny. 
 

 

78



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 

Agenda Item No. 

17 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author – Louise Tyers, Performance Scrutiny Manager 
Contact Details 
[...]

r 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 (
to
 c
o
m
m
e
n
c
e
 J
a
n
/F
e
b
 2
0
0
9
) 

3
. 

P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 H
o
s
p
it
a
ls
 N
H
S
 F
o
u
n
d
a
ti
o
n
 T
ru
s
t 
–
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 o
n
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
G
re
a
te
r 
P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 H
e
a
lt
h
 I
n
v
e
s
tm
e
n
t 
P
la
n
 (
a
n
n
u
a
l 
u
p
d
a
te
) 

 In
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 P
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 w
it
h
 N
H
S
 P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
 –
 d
a
te
s
 t
o
 b
e
 a
rr
a
n
g
e
d
. 

 V
is
it
s
 

C
it
y
 C
a
re
 C
e
n
tr
e
 

W
a
lk
 i
n
 C
e
n
tr
e
 /
 O
u
t 
o
f 
H
o
u
rs
 

R
ic
h
a
rd
 S
p
ie
rs
 

P
ri
m
a
ry
 C
a
re
 

G
P
/D
e
n
ti
s
t 
C
o
n
tr
a
c
ts
 

D
a
rz
i 
C
e
n
tr
e
 

P
re
m
is
e
s
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

A
n
d
re
a
 

P
a
tm
a
n
 

/ 
R
ic
h
a
rd
 

S
p
ie
rs
 

P
o
o
le
d
 B
u
d
g
e
ts
 

S
u
b
m
is
s
io
n
 t
o
 H
A
S
C
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 

D
a
v
id
 B
a
c
o
n
 

92



C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 

S
u
b
m
is
s
io
n
 t
o
 H
A
S
C
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
lis
o
n
 R
e
id
 

P
u
b
lic
 H
e
a
lt
h
 

C
o
ro
n
a
ry
 H
e
a
rt
 D
is
e
a
s
e
 

S
m
o
k
in
g
 C
e
s
s
a
ti
o
n
 

O
b
e
s
it
y
 

A
n
d
y
 L
ig
g
in
s
 

In
te
rm

e
d
ia
te
 C
a
re
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

A
lis
o
n
 R
e
id
 

    

93



94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2009
	4 Update on Adult Protection
	090217 - HASC - Item 4 - App 1 alert table January 2009
	090217 - HASC - Item 4 - App 1 Statistics Alert Table 1 12 08 to 31 12 08 REVISED
	090217 - HASC - Item 4 - App 2 Safeguarding Adults Policy November 2008
	090217 - HASC - Item 4 - App 3 Peterborough Response to No Secrets Review FINAL

	5 Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in Peterborough
	090217 - HASC - Item 5 - Appendix 1 - CAA Targets Q2 2008-09

	6 Peterborough NHS Budgetary Monitoring Report
	090217 - HASC - Item 6 - Finance Report for NHS Peterborough - Appendix 1
	090217 - HASC - Item 6 - Finance Report for NHS Peterborough - Annexes

	7 Equitable Access Project
	090217 - HASC - Item 7 - Invitation To Tender

	8 Standards for Better Health (Annual Health Check)
	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	090217 - HASC - Item 10 - Forward Plan - Appendix 1

	10 Agenda Plan 2008-09



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL 
HELD ON  

TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2009 AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), C Burton (Vice-Chairman), F Benton, 
J Goodwin, K Sharp and W Trueman 
 

Also Present: Councillor Diane Lamb 
 

Officers Present: David Bacon, Director of Finance & Contracts 
Tim Bryson, Director of Children's Services and Nursing 
Ruth Griffiths 
Jane Pigg 
Denise Radley, Director of Adult Social Services & Performance 
Louise Tyers, Performance Scrutiny Manager 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Holdich and Goodwin. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
None were received. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 January 2009  
 
Councillor Lamb’s apologies should be added to the meeting. 
 
Item 5, Budget 2009/10 – the wording of the second bullet point in the observations and 
questions section should read “There will be no change to the eligibility criteria to receive 
adult social care”. 
 
 

4. Update on Adult Protection  
 
The Peterborough Safeguarding Adults Report was submitted for the Panel to consider, 
challenge and comment on and identify any areas of concern.   An amended appendix 1 to 
the report was distributed to the Panel to replace the existing appendix as more accurate and 
up to date information had been provided since the original despatch.   
 
Members of the Panel were advised that more data relating to reporting procedures and the 
Forward Action Plan for the next three years was available on request.  A more detailed data 
analysis including ethnic origin would be available in due course as work was being 
undertaken to improve the scope of data currently shown. 
 
Observations and question were raised and responses given including: 
 

• The number of alerts is higher than previously as media and public awareness 
surrounding this issue had increased and more incidents were therefore being 
reported. 

• More work will be undertaken to identify the population classed as ‘vulnerable’ in 
order to produce a percentage of population. 



• Summaries of serious case reviews will be made public. 

• Adults in supported accommodation can usually live where they chose as they hold a 
tenancy and the support will come to their own home.   

• Comparative figures are available from other Authorities but they are not up to date 
and the data is often presented in different measures than Peterborough data (i.e. per 
10,000 or per 1,000 population).  Comparative figures for 2007-08 would be available 
in May this year. 

• Rates for reporting incidents are often higher in Peterborough but it is believed that 
this is due to a greater awareness amongst the public of the issue and procedures. 

• The Panel requested that the frequency of reporting be increased and it was agreed 
that a quarterly update on Adult Safeguarding would in future be provided to the 
Panel. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
1) To receive quarterly reports on Adult Safeguarding. 
2) For Members of the Panel to received training on safeguarding vulnerable adults. 
 
 

5. Quarterly Performance Report on Adult Social Care Services in Peterborough  
 
The Panel received a report on the Performance Report for Quarter 3 2008/09 Adult Social 
Care to review and was requested to note the position on adult social care targets, review 
areas of identified risk and consider proposed remedial actions. 
 
The Panel was advised that due to the time needed to produce data for the reports, the 
majority of the report contained quarter 2 data with some aspects of data from quarter 3.  
Members were updated on the figures contained in the report and were given information on 
the work that was ongoing to improve performance including information on the Delivery of 
Equipment indicator (D54) noting that although performance fell, it was still well within target. 
 
Members were advised that the Timelines of Social Care Assessment (NI32) did improve but 
was still significantly below target.  Work was ongoing to address this. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
1) To request that future reports are submitted in a ‘black and white friendly’ format. 
2) To note the report. 
 
 

6. Peterborough NHS Budgetary Monitoring Report  
 
The NHS Peterborough Budgetary Monitoring Report was submitted to inform the Panel of 
the financial performance of NHS Peterborough for the eight months to 30 November 2008.  
The Panel was requested to note the finance report.  Members were advised that further 
funds were available to the NHS but this report only contained information about the pooled 
budget. 
 
Members were advised that Eclizumab (in paragraph 5.2) was a drug that specific funding 
was received for to administer. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 



7. Equitable Access Project  
 
The Panel received a report to inform them of the Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care 
tender and evaluation process.  Members were asked to note the report. 
 
Members were advised that this report was the end product of a 12 month procurement 
process to ensure as many quality providers as possible were able to submit bids to meet the 
requirements to provide the service.  Of the 32 expressions of interest originally received, 5 
final contractors were selected.  The final contractor chosen, 3Well, would be able to offer 
opening hours of 7am to 10pm throughout the year. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Many NHS services are already provided by contractors and these are not private 
care services. 

• Of the final 5 contractors, only 2 were Peterborough based but these did not come up 
to the standards required. 

• Patients do not need to be registered at the Care Centre to use its services. 

• Marketing to advertise the new Centre is being developed towards an April opening. 

• The Centre will be located on Alma Road and - subject to planning permission - a 
permanent building would be erected by the summer of 2010. 

• A general leaflet regarding GP opening hours will be sent to every household and will 
include details of this new Primary Care Centre. 

• The Centre will provide Primary Care services for registered and non-registered 
users. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
1) To attend the open day for the new Centre. 
2) To note the report. 
 

8. Standards for Better Health (Annual Health Check)  
 
A report was submitted to the Panel to introduce the Annual Health Check process for 
2008/09 and to seek agreement that the Group Representatives were delegated to develop 
the Panel’s response to the declarations of local health care organisations to the Healthcare 
Commission’s targets. 
 
The Panel was requested to agree that the Group Representatives undertake the 
development of the Panel’s final responses to the declarations of local health care 
organisations to the Healthcare Commission’s core standards.  A workshop would be held on 
3 March 2009. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
That the Group Representatives (Cllrs Rush, Sharp and Trueman) undertake the 
development of the Panel’s final responses to the declarations of local health care 
organisations to the Healthcare Commission’s core standards. 
 
 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Panel received the Council’s Forward Plan which outlined forthcoming Executive 
Decisions for the period February 2009 to May 2009 for consideration.  
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the report. 
 



 
10. Agenda Plan 2008-09  

 
The Panel received and noted the latest work programme for 2008/2009. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 31 March 2009 at 7pm. 
 
 
 

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


